## RESOLUTION \_\_\_\_\_

## **RESOLUTION OF CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA RE-APPOINTING HANS LUTJENS TO THE CARTERSVILLE-BARTOW COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY**

**WHEREAS**, Georgia Laws 1966 at page 2270, et seq., created the Cartersville-Bartow County Airport Authority; and

**WHEREAS**, said act provided *inter alia*, for the appointment of one member to the Authority by the City of Cartersville; and

WHEREAS, Hans Lutjens's term on the Airport Authority is scheduled to expire on June 19, 2024;

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council have determined that Mr. Lutjens has served the City's best interest during his term, and will continue to serve the City's best interest; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council deem it to be in the best interest of citizens of the City of Cartersville to re-appoint Mr. Lutjens to serve as the City's representative on the Airport Authority.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council hereby re-appoints Hans Lutjens to the Cartersville-Bartow County Airport Authority, Mr. Lutjens' term on the Airport Authority shall be effective as of June 20, 2024 and shall expire on June 20, 2028, and thereafter, Mr. Lutjens shall continue to serve at the will of the Mayor and City Council until a successor is named and so appointed.

## **BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARTERSVILLE,** this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

/s/\_\_\_

Julia Drake, City Clerk City of Cartersville, Georgia /s/\_\_\_\_\_

Matthew J. Santini, Mayor City of Cartersville, Georgia

[SEAL]